EX(ON COMPANY, US.A.

P.O. BOX 4032 »« CONCORD, CA 94524-4032
MARKETING DEPARTMENT » ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776 - e T
(510) 246-8798 FAX

March 26, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — =
Department of Environmental Health :
1131 Harbor Bay Parloway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0236/6630 East East 14th Street, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Klettke:

Attached for your review and comment is the report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Well and Vadose Zone
Well Destruction and Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation, dated March 18, 1997, for the above
referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERIT} of Novato, California, and
details the results of the destruction of two groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 and MW7) and three vadose

zone wells (VE1 through VE3), and the installation of one groundwater monitoring well (MWS) at the subject
site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 246-8776.

Sincerely,

ot 0 Hronele— ‘

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDbG/tjm

Attachment: ERT’s Report on Groundwater Monitoring Well and Vadose Zone Well Destruction and -
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation, dated March 18, 1997

cc: w/attachment

Mr. John Kaiser - CRWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. Marc A. Briggs, ERI

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION
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o
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=R ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 18, 1997
ERI 200903.R01

Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640 ) e,
Concord, California 94520 oo
Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Well and Vadose Zone Well Destruction and Grouncﬁuatef;
Monitoring Well Installation at Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236, 6630 Efst l4th
Street, Oakland, California. 2 I
Ms. Guensler: = S
5

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is
submitting this letter documenting the destruction of two groundwater monitoring wells, three vadose
zone wells, and installation of one groundwater monitoring well at the subject site (Plate 1). ERI
performed the work in accordance with ERI’s Work Plan (dated December 12, 1996).

Exxon requested that ERI destroy groundwater monitoring wells on the property adjacent to the
subject site (formerly owned by Exxon) to allow for divestment of the adjacent property. ERI
installed a new groundwater monitoring well on the existing service station property to replace the
two destroyed groundwater monitoring wells. The vadose wells were destroyed because there are no
future plans for their use.

ERI performed the field work in accordance with ERI’s Site Safety Plan. ERI obtained permits to
destroy the groundwater monitoring and vadose zone wells and install one groundwater monitoring
well from Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. The well destruction and well installation permits
are attached (Attachment A).

BACKGROUND

The site is at the northeastern side of East 14th Street between Havenscourt Boulevard and 66th
Avenue in Oakland, California, as depicted on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The site is at an
elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level (United States Geological Survey [U.S.G.S.]
1980). The approximate configuration of former station facilities, former underground storage tanks
(USTs), and other pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

WELL DESTRUCTION

On January 10, 1997, ERI observed Woodward Drilling, Inc. (Woodward) of Rio Vista, California
overdrill two monitoring wells (MW1 and MW7) to approximately 26 feet below ground surface (bgs)
and three vadose zone wells (VE1 through VE3) to approximately 12 feet bgs, and backfiil the
borings with cement-bentonite slurry. The locations of these wells are shown on the Generalized Site
Plan (Plate 2). Drilling was performed under the guidance of ERI’s geologist.

74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato, California 84949 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Irvine + Novato » Seatile

¥ Ll
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SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION
Soil Boring

On January 10, 1997, ERI observed Woodward drill one on-site soil boring (B8). ERI’s standard
field protocol is attached (Attachment B). Drilling was performed under the guidance of ERI’s
geologist who collected soil samples from the borings during drilling. Soil samples were collected at
approximately 5-foot intervals.

ERI’s geologist identified the soil samples collected from the boring using visual and manual methods,
and classified the samples using the Unified Soil Classification Systems (Attachment C). Descriptions
of the materials encountered are presented in the Log of Boring (Attachment C).

Soil boring B8 was drilled to approximately 25 feet bgs. Cuttings generated during drilling were
stockpiled on site and covered with plastic sheeting pending appropriate disposal. At Exxon’s
request, Dillard Trucking of Byron, California transported and disposed of the stockpiled soil at
BF1/Vasco landfill in Livermore, California. Disposal documentation is attached (Attachment D).

Monitoring Well Construction, Development, and Surveying

Woodward constructed monitoring well MWS in boring BR. Details of the monitoring well
construction are shown on the Log of Boring (Attachment C).

On January 22, 1997, an ERI representative developed the well using surging and pumping
techniques. ERI contracted Ron Archer Civil Engineer of Pleasanton, California (a licensed
surveyor) to survey both new and existing wells and provide the location and elevation of the
wellheads relative to mean sea level.

ANALYTICAL METHODS
Soil Samples

Selected soil samples collected from the boring were submitted under Chain of Custody Record to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratories (California State Certification Number 1210) in Redwood City,
California. The Chain of Custody Records are attached {Attachment E). The soil sample selected for
analyses consisted of the sample collected above first-encountered groundwater and producing the
highest photoionization detector readings. Soil sample was analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPHd) using the methods
fisted in Table 1.

ERI also submitted a composite soil sample collected from the drill cutting stockpile under Chain of
Custody Record to Sequoia Analytical Laboratories. The cornposite sample was analyzed for BTEX,
TPHg, TEPHA, and total threshold limit concentration (TTLC) lead using the methods listed in Table
L.
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Water Samples

On February 25, 1997, ERI collected groundwater samples from monitoring well MW8 and the
remaining wells (MW2 through MW6) for the first quarter 1997 groundwater monitoring and
sampling event. The results of the sampling will be reported under separate cover.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
Geology and Hydrogeology

Sediments encountered beneath the site typically consist of silty clay and fine-grained sandy clay with
a gravel lens at approximately 25 feet. Groundwater was encountered approximately 14.5 feet bgs.
Static groundwater level will be measured during the first quarter 1997 monitoring and sampling
event.

Soil Conditions

Resuits of laboratory analyses of the soil sample are summarized in Table 1. Residual gasoline and
diesel hydrocarbons were detected in the vadose zone in boring B8 at concentrations of 22 parts per
million (ppm) TPHg, 0.26 ppm benzene, and 14 ppm TEPHd. Copies of laboratory reports for the
soil sample obtained during this investigation are included in Attachment E.

Results of laboratory analyses of the composite soil sample are surmmarized in Table 1. Results of
laboratory analyses are attached (Attachment E).

Please call (415) 382-5994 if you have any questions regarding this letter report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

A A

Glenn L. Matteucci
Senior Staff Geologist

S Zon

Steve M. Zigan
R.G. 4333
H.G. 133




TABLE 1
SOIL AND STOCKPILE SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6630 East 14th Street
Oakland, Califorma

Sample

Number TPHg B T E X TEPHd MTBE  TTLC Lead
S-10-MW8 22 0.26 0.013 0 067 0.19 14 <0.025 NA
SP-1-(14) 13 0.28 0.026 0.069 0.11 14 NA 13
Notes:

Soil results in parts per muilion

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 8015 (modified).

BTEX = Toluene, benzene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes using EPA method 8020.

TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA method 8015 (mod.fied)
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether 2nalyzed using EPA method 8020.

TTLC Lead = Total threshold limit concentrations {TTLC) analyzed using EPA method 6010

NA = Not Analyzed
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ATTACHMENT A

WELL DESTRUCTION AND
WELL INSTALLATION PERMITS



JAN- 8-97 THU 10:44

5337 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

FAX NO. 510+462+3314 P. 03
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510} 484-2600
FAX (510) 4623914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

{FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT Fivp s S # D v 3¢
EEZO K svry S
Enatann, Ca

CLIENT

Name Suvon 3. (ISA
Address 2300 Ceqvion Pd SrreroVooelsss) 2veogrne
City  vrorss L Ca 4dp__Pysao

APPLICANT

Name o8\ rri0 apspzpe The 72550&;7-&:.;:

FaxCyrs) 3o —rgsc
AOUess Dy Derae Tk, Surm ¢ VR 391 -9ecs
City Aoysra, CTa

o 2y9¢3
TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Canstruction Geotachnical Investigation
Cathodic Protaction Géneral
Water Supply Centamination
Maonitoring Well Destruction ™* X
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic Industrial Cther
Municipal Irigation
CRILLING METHGD:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger Sirn
Cable Other
CAILLER'SLICENSENO. /0097
WELL PROJECTS
Crill Hole Diamster in. Maximum
Casing Diameter in. Depth ft.
Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diametar in. Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

I hereby agree to comply with alt requirernents of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-58.

S e,

APPLICANT'S

[FOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 97007

LOCATION NUMBER 25/3W 16A80 to I6A83

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Raquirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrve at the
Zone 7 office five days pricr 1o propasad staning date,

2. Submil to Zone 7 within 60 days afler completion of permitted
work the ariginal Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or diiliing logs
and location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3.  Permitis void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twe inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2.  Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 2¢ feel.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cutings or
heavy bentonite and upper twe feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cutlings.

D. CATHODIG. Fill hole sbove ancde zose with concrate placed by
trarnie.

®WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached,

AR [ e D

el WVEL, pE R, - VRS

W PRisrzve i
Vacose Zova

o B LS

Date 7 Jan 97

Approved ’%WM ! W

/ Wyman" Hong




JAN- 8-97 THU 10:43 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL  FAX NO., 510+462+3914 P. 02

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5397 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484-2600

FAX (510} 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT /~pwo0 S * D nz3¢

£L TO s S

Cpactans,  Cp

CLIENT
Name Lhwan 2 (1SA

Address  a3m0 Ceavirn Bd & ctvo Ve:ce@/) RYE-829¢6

O _ Cweomn |, Ca dp__FysRo

APPLICANT

Name ALV EPIO )3 nr T ?6'5 OLer T/0LS

Faxee, <) 292 —vos¢

Address 9&( D/G-‘/Q‘- a SJ,-;A’ [4 VOlCEC,{f) 3?2- i do]

|FOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 97006
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Parmit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed siarting date.

City Adarz S Zip S S 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permittad
work the ariginal Cepartment of Water Resources Water Well

TYPE CF PRQJECT Drillers Re;iort or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs
Well Constructicn Geotachnical Investigation and locaticn skeich for geotechnical projects.

Cathodic Protection _ General 3. Permitis void if project not begun within 80 days of approval

Water Supgly L Contamination date.

Menitoring L Well Destruction T WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

T Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout

PROFPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.
Domestic Industrial Other 2. Minimum seaf depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
Municipal Irrigation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Air Rotary AUGEr Als v, Sivmen
Cable Other
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. /007 7
WELL PROQJECTS 7w

Drill Hole Diameter = in. Maximurn

Casing Diameter 2 in Degth 2

. < ft

Surface Seal Depth = i Number /
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Borings Maximum

Haole Diameter in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE /55>

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE /., />

1hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

County Ordinance No. 73-68,

WPICANTS () 7 i ;s

or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
menitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest.
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cutings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See anached.

Approved m W Date / Jan 37

Wyman Hong



ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROTOCOL



ERI 200903.R01 Former Exxon Service Stauon 7-0236, Ozkland, California March 18, 1997

FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work is performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a site safety plan developed for the

site. This plan describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The site safety plan is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of
ERI. Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the site safety plan before work begins. A
copy of the site safety plan is kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate
parties during the work. The ERI geologist acts as the Site Safety Officer.

Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to drilling of borings and construction of wells, ERI acquires necessary permits from the
appropriate agency(ies). ERI also contacts Underground Service Alert (USA) before drilling to help
locate public utility lines at the site. ERI handprobes and handaugers boring locations to a depth of
approximately 4 feet bgs and a diameter greater than the soil boring diameter as per Exxon protocol
before drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

Soil borings are drilled with a B57 (or similar) drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem
augers. Auger flights and sampling equipment are steam-cleaned before use to minimize the
possibility of crosshole contamination. The rinseate is containerized and stored on site. ERI will
coordinate with Exxon for appropriate disposal of the rinseate.

Drilling is performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the borings
are identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using the Unified
Soil Classification System. Soil borings are drilled to approximately 10 feet below the uppermost
zone of saturation or 5 feet into any competent clay layer (aquitard) encountered beneath the water-
bearing zone. If an aquitard is encountered, the boring is terminated and backfilled with bentonite
before installing a groundwater monitoring well.

During drilling, soil samples are collected at 3-foot intervals, obvious changes in lithology, and just
above the groundwater surface. Samples are collected with a California-modified, split-spoon sampler
equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples are collected by advancing the auger to 2
point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler into the soil. The sampler is driven 18
inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly dropped 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval is counted and recorded to give an
indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples are monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations
of hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Soil samples selected for possible
chemical analysis are sealed promptly with Teflon® tape, and plastic caps. The samples are labeled
and placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of Custody Records are initiated by
the geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the samples to

B-1
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the laboratory. Copies of these records are in our report. Cuttings generated during drilling are
placed on plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI coordinates with Exxon for the soil to
either be treated on site or removed to an appropriate disposal facility.

Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells are constructed in borings using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter, Schedule 40
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents are used in well
construction. The screened portion of each well consists of factory-perforated casing with 0.010-inch
wide slots. If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen is installed from the total depth of
each well to approximately 10 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined conditions
exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit is screened exclusively. Unperforated casing is installed from
the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the well is packed with number
2/12 sand to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the slotted interval. A bentonite plug is added above the
sand pack to prevent cement from entering the well pack. The remaining annulus is backfilled to
grade with a slurry of portland cement.

‘The monitoring wells are protected with a traffic-rated, cast-aluminum utility box equipped with a
PVC skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water infiltration and must be
opened with a special wrench. The design of this box discourages vandalism and reduces the
possibility of accidental disturbance of the welli.

Well Development

ERI waits a minimum of 24 hours before development of the monitoring wells to aliow the grout to
seal. Initially, a water sample is collected for subjective analysis before development of the
monitoring wells. This sample is collected from near the water surface in the well with a Teflon
bailer cleaned with a laboratory-grade detergent and dejonized water. The wells are developed with a
surge block and pump. Well development continues until the discharge water is clear of silt and
sand. Clay-size sediments derived from the screened portion of the formation cannot be eliminated by
well development. After the well has been allowed to stabilize, the well is checked for floating
product using an interface probe. The thickness of any product detected in the well is recorded. If
floating product is encountered in the well, the well is not purged, and the water is not sampled for
chemical analysis. Product is bailed from the well and stored in appropriately labeled drums on site.
ERI apprises Exxon of appropriate disposal options for product bailed from the well,

If no floating product is detected after development, the well is purged of stagnant water and a sample
is collected for laboratory analysis. The well is purged of approximately 3 to 5 well volumes of
water with a submersible pump, or until pH, conductivity, and temperature of the purged water have
stabilized. Water purged from the wells is stored in labeled, 55-gallon, steel drums approved for this
use by the Department of Transportation until suitable disposal options can be selected based on
laboratory analysis. ERI coordinates with Exxon for disposal of the purged water.
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Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by ERI for groundwater monitoring and sampling
follow regulatory guidance documents for quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC). Quality control
is maintained by site-specific field protocols and quality control checks performed by the laboratory.
Laboratory and field handling of samples may be monitored by including QC samples for analysis.
QC samples may include any combination of the following. The number and types of QC samples
are selected and analyzed on a project-specific basis.
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEMS
AND LOG OF BORING



UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR ] DESCRIPTION

mixtures, httle or no fines

oW Well-graded gravels or gravel sand

Poorly—graded gravels or gravel

GRAVEIL
AND GP sand mixture, httle or nec fines
GRAVELLY Sl avel cal _
y gravels, gravel-sand-clay
3 M
SOIL GM mixiures
Ge Clayey gravels, gravel-sand—clay
COARSE mixtures
GRAINED
SOILS Sw Well-graded sands or gravelly
sands, lhttle or no fines
SAND Sp Poorly—graded sands or gravelly
AND sands, httle or no fines
SANDY

SOILS SM | Silty sands, sand-silt mxtures

MAJOR DIVISIONS § LTR DESCRIPTION
‘ ML Inorganic silts and very fine—
grained sands, rock flour, silty
or clayey fine sands or clavey
SILTS silts with shght plasticity
AND i
CLAYS CL Inorganic clays of low to mediums
LL<50 plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy
clays, silty clays, lean clays
Crganic silis and organic silt-
FINE oL clays of low plasticity
GRAINED Inorganic sits, micaceous or
SOILS MH | diatomacecus fine—grained sandy
SILTS or_silty scils, elastic silts
AND CH Inorgame clays of high plast—
CLAYS 1city, fat clays
LL>50 OH Organic clays of medium toc high
plasticity
HIGHLY ORGANIC ot Peat and other highly corganic

3C [ Clayey sands, sand—clay rmxtures

S0ILS 301ls

DEPTH THROUGH WHICH
SAMPLER IS DPRIVEN

RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED
SAMPLE

MISSED SAMPLE

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET
SOIL SAMPLE IN BORING

g W W

STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL

<]

ovM ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING
IN PARTS PER MILLION
prp  PHOTO-IONIZATION DETECTOR READING

IN PARTS PER MILLICN

BLOW/FT REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF
A 140-POUND HAMMER FALLING 30 INCHES

TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST

12 INCHES OF AN 1§-INCH PENETRATION

WELL DESIGN
SAND PACK

BENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

]

BLANK PVC

ITT

MACHINE-SLOTTED PVC

w2
f

—_

<

SAMPLE NUMBER

DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITS ON THE LOG
REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY
ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL LOGS
REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE
BORING LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING
ONLY

ENVIRONMENTAL
BESOLUTIONS, INC.

PROJECT 2009

8630 East 14th Street

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM PLATE
AND LOG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236 Appendix

Qakland, California




ENVIRONMENTA

Project No.._2009  Boring _B8/MW8 plate
Site. Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

L OF 1
Date 01L/10/97%

RESDLUTIONLS, INE. Drill Contractor Woodward
Sample Method _Split Spocn Geologist _STEVE M ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B37 Bore Hole Diameter. _8 Signature
Location: Between South ends of former dispenser Registration B.G. 4333

1slands Logged by:Scott Graham
& GEOLOGIC  DESCRIPTION &F
Q‘V
Fill, sandy gravel ?/

Clay, black, damp, irace of very fine—grained sand

Silty clay, olive—gray, moist. some very fine—grained
sand, trace of gravel to 1/4" diameter

|

transitioning to sandy clay, olive—gray, moist,
orange and black motiling, fine-graimed, some
gravels

TTTTTT T TTIT T
N O I 0

FTTAT

T

light brown, wet, increasing gravels

transitioning to silty clay, brown, wet

S T T A e I

FTTTTTTTT T FTTTTTd

TT
L1

trace of silt, lens of gravels to 3/8" diameter

25

16

6.0

at 25 feet

T 1
()

L4

Tetal depth = 25 feet
Groundwater encountered at 145 feet

Neat cement

Grout:

12

2

0010 | Sand Size:

Slot Size:

o

Well Diameter:
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DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



03/14/87 FRI 12:01 FAX 510 634 0874 DILLARD TRUCKING goos

Dillard Trucking, Inc. dba
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.O. Box 579
Byron, CA 94514
Tel# (510) 634-6350 Fax# (510) 634-0569

March 14, 1997

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Attm: Marc Briggs

Re:  Exxon Station #7-0236 - 6630 E. 14th Street, Qakland, CA
Removed: 17.59 tons

Dear Mr. Briggs:

Please be advised that the stockpile from the above referenced site has been removed. The soil
was gansporied for disposal to BFI/Vasco in Livermore, CA on February 25th, 1997.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

Diltard Trucking, Inc. dba, .
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

g Gy

Regan Cortez
Assistant Customer Service Rep

cc: file
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Sequoi a 680 Chesapezke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiger Lanc Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-5500

- FAX (510) 998-5673
v AIlalytical 819 Senker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenro, CA 95834 (916) 521-5600 FAX (916) 921.0100

e e e i e TR T e i R

nvironmental Resolutions Ciient Pro}, ID: on 7-0236, 200903 éa ed:01/10/97 £

& IZJ4 D!gsta(l: ggv: gunes aamrge DS?JCSPI S-10-Mwa Rece tgg 01/15/97 £
ovato 84 at Extrac 01/18/97 3
Ana]zl sis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 01516597 i
: Anennon- Marc Bri %_m e umber 870 B _— R ed: 01/27/97 &
=i %I}sug% e T e e

Instrument I1D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Analyte

Detection Limit Sample Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg

TPPHasGas 20 L iaeereeen.. 22
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene N RN aene g, 0010 ..., 0.26
Toluene 0.016 ... 0.013
EthylBenzene e, 0010 ..l 0.067
Xylenes (Total) i rEteadereaaeanana 0.010 ..., Piratienaeens 0.18
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC cetirranrs Mtermmree i ieiaeeeeaeeerans Cs-C12
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
Trifluarotoluene 70 130 181Q

Analytes reported as N.D. wate not pregent abava the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP 21210

7
Kevin Follett
Project Manager Page: 1
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' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiger Lane Walout Creck, CA 94598 (510) $38.5600 FAX (510) 528.9673
) F 4 Analy tical 819 Sulker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacameato, CA 95834 (916] 9213600 FAX (316} 921.0100

o e T S U e e e = e e e D mw.'u.m;ﬂ.'l.*ﬁl.%%.‘ﬂ""" ;
ii Environmental Resolutions lort Proj, ID:  ExoXon 7-0236, 200608% led: 1/10/97 &
£ 74 Digital Drive , Suite 6 Sample Descript: S-10-Mwa Race ed: 01/15/97 &
3 Navato, CA 94949 Matrx: SOLID Extracted: 01/16/97 &
z Cangiysls Method: EPA 8015 Mod éna[yzgg 01 521 /97 i
ion; ' ) : . gponted: 01/27/97 &
== = T e e B S l-;uuillrrp
s 001189 OHBPEXA
!nstrumentlD GCHP5A
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
my/Kg mg/Kg
TEPHasDiegsel o ... Vi imddaeaa. 14
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC L reeasenes Ceeneenees e C9-C24
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosang (G25) 50 150 111
Analytee reported as N.D. were ot present above the stated iimit of datection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Kevin Follett
Project Manager Page;
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.

Sequpia Analytical
680 Chosapeake Dy.

v Redwond Clty, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7425
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant's Name: £ Nusr .

—

Page | of _/

Address: "/ // pfnz"rﬂr .0/‘ iy Tt é Z/n:/of.; T mm‘?{/ ?V?

[ sitetoention: 62 D &z, /A5,

Consullant Project & 2.00F0 33X

Consultant Work Release #: /943 567 |

Project #: ﬁ __02%

Praject Contact: /l,f f)?r;gm B

Phoned: 4[4~ 295 s

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: i/ /7 /,,‘ff’ﬂ p Phane®: S/ Dilr 790 EXKONRAS#: =7 2. 35
Sampled by (print): & 1r 2, Jﬁm Sampler's Signature: 2 N kz},} S
Shipment Method: il Alr Bill #: - ' 7
TAT: [d24hr Washr O72nr Q96 Hr 1XStandard (10 day) ANALYS!S REQUIRED Cf’"{ O qu
Sample Collection | Collection |  Matrix  |p. | #0f | Sequoia's ;?H’Gﬂs TPH/ | TRPH Tomporatars: ____
Descript Date Time | SoiWaterrAlr Cont. | Sample # EX/) | Disset| SM. | ,  ves N
eeereten R B I I V3 B Pt R
S5 8 Lok 50| cuf. 7] ] HH B 74
S-I0MVE W/ {1158 A A XX x
S-1s-mugl [ lizosl / ][]/ WH L bH

S -20-A18

/

12./9

/

/

/

S-25-A8

ol

] 2:23

! L

Y

4

\

—

JAN 27 97 86 14PM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

REL,INGUISHEDIBY/ AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTEI}/ AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additlons! Comments
% (1177 | 1145 | Follo—ra . bppipys
) - Sl V774 7. B
Y A ﬂ/.f“‘, co | ITS)

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia
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Sequoia
WP Analytical

%iii}u.mi i Wﬁ?luk‘ﬁ‘%&‘iﬁ“ﬁ R A
Envirecnmental Resolutions

£ 74 Digital Drive . Sulte 6
"! Novato, CA 54849

P.2
680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FaX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wigee Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Averuc, Suite 8 Sacraments, CA 95834 (316) 9219600

EAX {316) 921-0100

___quﬁ%ﬂ}ull'lllll"'
on 7-0236

B |
Sampled: 01/10/97
Received: 01/15/97
Analyzed; see below

Reported: 01/27/97 | le

mnmmm {8

LI sty om e [ [T
i) | R

..;__..._-.-..::

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Anaiyte Units Date Detection Semple
Analyzed Limit Results
Lab No: 9701727-01
Sample Desc : SOLID,SP-1-(1-4) comp
Lead mg/Kg 01/16/97 10 13

Anslytes reported as N.D. wors not prosent above the stated limi of detsction

SEQUOI ANALYTICAL - ELAF #1210

l@m Fo]iett
Project Manager

Page:



JAN 27 '97 @b @ZPM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

P.3
' SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983.9600 FAX (510) 5889673

v Analytical 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (s16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9:1:0100

FE o | B ] R e IESE e e B
Environmental Resolutlons Client Pro; Execon 7-0238, Sampled: 01/10/87 =
% 74 Digital Drive , Stiite & Sample Descnpt SP-1-(1-4) comp Received: 01/15/87 &
£ Novato, CA 94949 Matrn: SOLID Extracted: 01/16/97 &
z Analysls Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 01/21/97 |
- Attention: Marc Briggs Lab Number. 9701727.01 .. Reponted: 01/27/97 =
Tn"-vr e Bl =S e i i |%’”f"”E_ﬂ’
C Batch Number: GC0116
lnstrumenr ID: GCHPSA
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TEPHasDiesel 1.0 ... e 14
Chromatogram Pattern: ;
Unidentified HC NTTTN D Ce-C24
Surrogatas Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 145
Analytes reported ag N.0. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ELAP #1210
Kevm Faollett
Froject Manager Page:



. JAN 27 ’97 ©6:84PM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL P.4
L. ' @ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233

404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 98R.9600 FAX, (510 988-5673

v Analmcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacaments, CA 95834 {916y 921-9600 FAX (316} 921-0100

*

o= sl

= BN e

T ity aE R ER i S S B e e
i Envlronmentai Resolutions’ &aem Proj. ID:  Exxon 7-0236, 200903)( Sampled: 01/10/87
& 74 Digital Drive , Suite 6 nEe Descnpt SP-1-(1-4) comp Receved: 01/15/97 £
# Novato. CA 94949 Extracted: D1 J16/87 &
b4 AnalySis Method. 8015Mad /8020 Analyzed: 01/16/97
b ber; 172701 T Reported: 01 27/
P g e e AT

Instrument 1D: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte ) Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
T™PHasGas ., veerisrruns 20 L.l 13
Benzene . g.010  ....... Cataaareanne 0.28
Toluene ... cereareas . 6010 ..., . . 2.028
EthylBenzene @~ . 0010 ... 0.068
Xylenes{Total) . sorae 0,010 . 0.11
Chromatogram Fattern:
Unidentified HC e, e eeeureeeaieanaan Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorctoluene 70 130 176 Q

Analytes reportad as N.D. wera not present above tha stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

% ~ /'
p 4%

Kavin Follet
Project Manager

Page:
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JAN 27 ’97 B6:684PM SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Sequoain Analylicat : -
r @ 5 oo o EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. E
v Redwood City, CA 94063 P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7476
{415) 304.8600 « FAX (415) 354-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant’s Name: Page J_ of _[_

Address: 7 1] A §y/1,- z waa Co 9777 Site Location: 2,200 £ vz /% 4. Szeeddr

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequeia

Project &: 7, ()/ 2 20 Consultant Project ﬁ' 2 m ?0‘-:5 )( Consultant Work Release #: /gﬁ 25’0 Z.
Project Contact: //u o /g P v Phone & q /5’ 2L < //) 5" Laboratory Work Release #: -
EXXON Contact: A7 . [ Crilsder Phoned: 5/ 2Yp R77% | | EXXONRAS®: )50 3.
Sampied by (print): g L~ r_'n{/" /’_ ol /n 5 -Sampler's Signature: 2&- — O /(/0 " a". o>
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: i v
TAT: Q24hr Q4shr Q72hr QA 96he S Standard (10 day) ANALYS)S REQUIRED
. , . - TPHIG TRPH amporature:
oesopton | “Doe | e [ ot |7 | o | Soey fove”| D | g [Tk e
BO15¢ EPA 5520 ang; inbound Senl:  Yes No
!T"lo\’-rl’! 8020 8015 Outbound Saal: Yaz No
SP-1-1  hosrlizip| soil w2l 1 | oiq [SO| X > |
9P-i-7 A, AN 1, / %v%m_e el
A AYAAVIVIEYE AVARVAR )
5}9 / q é& ,og/ 7@/ é"" n g&-’ ?@* c%"’“ ,/

White - Sequoia

RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additionat Comments

AV AR N VO
/4

z/)_{% :i?u:wl? v/c;:{‘:ﬁu&("c_ (-\S 47 vl




